

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
7/6/2018 11:14 AM

NO. 49392-6-II

No. 97277-0

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

RICHARD KING and RICHARD JACKSON, individually and
representing a class of similarly situated individuals,

Plaintiffs,

DEREK GRONQUIST,

Intervenor-Plaintiff

v.

CHASE RIVELAND and JANET BARBOUR in their official capacities; the
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON;
the INDETERMINATE SENTENCING REVIEW BOARD; and KEN
EIKENBERRY in his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of
Washington,

Defendants,

KING COUNTY PROSECUTOR DANIEL T. SATTERBERG,

Intervenor-Defendant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

DOUGLAS W. CARR, WSBA #17378
Assistant Attorney General
Corrections Division OID #91025
PO Box 40116
Olympia WA 98504-0116
(360) 586-1445
DougC@atg.wa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

 A. Trial Court Proceedings1

 B. Appellate Proceedings4

II. ARGUMENT4

 A. The Court Reviews the Denial of a Contempt Motion for an Abuse of Discretion.....4

 B. DOC and the King County Prosecutor were not Judicially Estopped from Moving to Deny Gronquist’s Contempt Motion as Moot.....6

 C. The Trial Court did not Err in Denying Gronquist’s Contempt Motion as Gronquist Only Requested Coercive, Remedial Relief Which Became Moot When the Trial Court Vacated the Injunction Protecting Some of Gronquist’s SOTP Records9

 1. The Trial Court Properly Dismissed Gronquist’s Contempt Motion as Moot as the Contempt Remedies Sought by Gronquist were no Longer Available to Him After he was no Longer Entitled to the Protections of the 1993 Injunction.....14

 2. Contempt Proceedings May Not Proceed When Remedial Contempt Sanctions are No Longer Available.....21

 3. The Trial Court Did Not Err in Failing to Either Request a Prosecutor to Initiate Criminal Contempt Proceedings Against DOC or to Appoint Special Counsel to Prosecute Such Proceedings.....23

 4. The Trial Court Did Not Err in Failing to Resort to its Inherent Contempt Power to Sanction DOC25

III. CONCLUSION	28
-----------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arkison v. Ethan Allen, Inc.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 535, 160 P.3d 13 (2007).....	6
<i>Blick v. State</i> , 182 Wn. App. 24, 328 P.3d 952 (2014).....	26, 27
<i>Hart v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 111 Wn.2d 445, 759 P.2d 1206 (1988).....	15
<i>In re Cross</i> , 99 Wn.2d 373, 662 P.2d 828 (1983).....	15
<i>In re Marriage of Williams</i> , 156 Wn. App. 22, 232 P.3d 573 (2010).....	4, 5
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Mattson</i> , 166 Wn.2d 730, 214 P.3d 141 (2009).....	27
<i>In re Rapid Settlements</i> , 189 Wn. App. 584, 359 P.3d 823 (2015).....	22, 23
<i>Interest of Mowery</i> , 141 Wn. App. 263, 169 P.3d 835 (2007).....	25, 26
<i>King v. Riveland</i> , 125 Wn. 2d 500, 886 P.2d 160 (1994).....	1, 2, 18
<i>Klett v. Pim</i> , 965 F.2d 587 (8th Cir. 1992)	20
<i>Marriage of Didier</i> , 134 Wn. App. 490, 140 P.3d 607 (2006).....	15
<i>Mead School Dist. No. 354 v. Mead Educ. Ass'n.</i> , 5 Wn.2d 278, 534 P.2d 561 (1975).....	25

<i>Roberson v. Perez</i> , 156 Wn.2d 33, 123 P.3d 844 (2005).....	24
<i>Shell Offshore, Inc. v. Greenpeace, Inc.</i> , 815 F.3d 623 (9th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>State ex rel. Kerl v. Hofer</i> , 4 Wn. App. 559, 482 P.2d 806 (1971).....	20
<i>State v. Breazeale</i> , 144 Wn.2d 829, 31 P.3d 1155 (2001).....	15, 16, 18
<i>Washington Trucking Ass’n v. Emp’t Sec. Dep’t</i> , 188 Wn.2d 198, 393 P.3d 761 (2017).....	4, 5, 23

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	4
RCW 7.21.010(3).....	14, 21
RCW 7.21.030	18
RCW 7.21.030(3).....	21, 22
RCW 7.21.040	24
RCW 7.21.040(2)(b).....	25
RCW 7.21.040(2)(c)	24
RCW 71.09.025	11, 13, 18, 19
RCW 9.94A.729.....	26
RCW 9.94A.729(5)(c)	26
RCW ch. 71.09.....	10

Rules

CR 12 5

RAP 2.5(a) 24
